

Zoning Bylaw Amendment No. 24 Bylaw

Bylaw No. 2023-13

WHEREAS section 265 of the Municipal Act, RSY 2002, c. 154, and amendments thereto, provides that a council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes, and

WHEREAS section 289 of the Municipal Act provides that a zoning bylaw may prohibit, regulate and control the use and development of land and buildings in a municipality; and

WHEREAS section 294 of the Municipal Act provides for amendment of the Zoning Bylaw;

THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Act of the Yukon, the council of the City of Dawson, in open meeting assembled, ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

PART I - INTERPRETATION

1.00 **Short Title**

This bylaw may be cited as the Zoning Bylaw Amendment No. 24 Bylaw

2.00 **Purpose**

- 2.01 The purpose of this bylaw is to provide for:
 - (a) A series of text amendments.



Zoning Bylaw Amendment No. 24 Bylaw

Bylaw No. 2023-13

Table of Contents

PART I	- INTERPRETATION	. 1
1.00	Short Title	. 1
2.00	Purpose	
3.00	Definitions	. 3
PART II	– APPLICATION	. 3
4.00	Amendments	. 3
PART II	I – FORCE AND EFFECT	:
5.00	Severability	. :
6.00	Enactment	
7.00	Bylaw Readings	



Zoning Bylaw Amendment No. 24 Bylaw

Bylaw No. 2023-13

3.00 **Definitions**

- 3.01 In this Bylaw:
 - (a) Unless expressly provided for elsewhere within this bylaw the provisions of the *Interpretations Act*, RSY 2002, c. 125, shall apply;
 - (b) "city" means the City of Dawson;
 - (c) "council" means the Council of the City of Dawson;

PART II - APPLICATION

4.00 Amendments

- 4.01 Insert the following definition to S.2.2: "MICROBREWERY/CRAFT DISTILLERY means the distilling or brewing of alcoholic beverages or alcoholic products with a maximum annual production of 50,000 liters. Product tasting and retail sales of all products produced on-site is permitted. All equipment and manufacturing processes must be contained indoors up to maximum floor area of 275m², and shall not create a nuisance. Limited outside storage of product for display and distilling purposes is permitted provided the storage area does not encroach into public land, parking areas, drive aisles or access to a building".
- 4.02 Insert the following to S.12.1.1 (as a Permitted Use in C1 Zone): "Microbrewery/Craft Distillery".

PART III - FORCE AND EFFECT

5.00 **Severability**

5.01 If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the part that is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder unless the court makes an order to the contrary.

Page 3 of 4		
-	CAO	Presiding



Zoning Bylaw Amendment No. 24 Bylaw

Bylaw No. 2023-13

6	00	F	na	cti	me	nt
v.	vv		ııa	CLI		IIL

This bylaw shall come into force on the day of the passing by Council of the third and 6.01 final reading.

7.00 **Bylaw Readings**

Readings	Date of Reading
FIRST	September 6, 2023
PUBLIC HEARING	October 4, 2023
SECOND	October 4, 2023
THIRD and FINAL	October 4, 2023

Original signed by:			
William Kendrick, Mayor	David Henderson, CAO		
Presiding Officer	Chief Administrative Officer		